

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 42.

Maine Charitable Mechanic

Association, in favor of.

-land, how selected.

Proviso.

M. C. M. ASSOCIATION, TOWN OF LITTLETON. PEN. INDIANS.

Chapter 42.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Charitable Mechanic Association.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to the Maine Charitable Mechanic Association lands equal to one township of average quality, to be selected by the governor and council, and applied by said association for establishing a school for instruction in architecture and the principles of mechanics, and for the promotion of the mechanic arts; provided however, that said mechanic association shall furnish to the governor and council satisfactory assurance that said school will be opened and maintained free of tuition for mechanics from any section of the state.

[Approved March 12, 1861.]

Chapter 43.

Resolve in aid of the school fund in the town of Littleton.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to select a quantity of land, not exceeding nine hundred sixty acres, in township C range two, west east line of state, in the county of Aroostook, to be average quality and value of the land in township B range one, and when selected, shall be and remain to be applied for the benefit of common schools in said town of Littleton; and said land when selected to be under the direction and control of the authorities of said town of Littleton for the purpose aforesaid; such location to be in full satisfaction for the land contemplated in resolve in favor of said town of Littleton, approved April second, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine.

[Approved March 12, 1861.]

Chapter 44.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state to the agent of the Penobscot Indians, under the direction of the governor and council, the sum of eleven hundred and fifty dollars, to be by him expended for the benefit of the Penobscot Indians as follows:

One hundred and fifty dollars shall be expended for the maintenance of a public school for the education of said Indians at Oldtown Island, under the direction of the superintending school com-

Littleton, town of, in aid of school fund in.

-to be in full for aid contem-plated by resolve approved April 2, 1859.

Schools at Oldtown Island, \$150. -how expended.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

22

mittee of the town of Oldtown; and seventy-five dollars shall be expended for the same purpose at Mattanawcook Island, under the direction of the school committee of the town of Lincoln.

And said committees are required to report as directed by the resolve of March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty.

Twenty-five dollars shall be paid to John Neptune, the lieutenant governor, for his services in that office.

Seventy-five dollars shall be paid to Peol Sockis for his services as the representative of said tribe for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Four hundred dollars shall be expended in purchasing seed, and assisting in planting the same in order to aid said tribe in their agricultural pursuits.

Three hundred and twenty-five dollars shall be expended for the services of the superintendent of the Indian public farm, and one shundred dollars shall be expended for repairing the buildings on said farm.

[Approved March 18, 1861.]

Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of Simeon B. Folsom.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby directed to sell and convey to Simeon B. Folsom, the remainder of lot number one hundred and forty-seven in letter E range one, west from the east line of the state, upon the same terms and conditions that similar lands are sold to settlers.

[Approved March 13, 1861.]

Chapter 46.

Resolve in favor of the committee on state reform school.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, the sum of ten dollars to each of the following persons: Nathaniel Pease, Leonard Andrews, Hiram C. Warren, N. A. Foster, J. H. Sayward, Stephen Nye, C. F. Emerson, Charles Whitney, Benjamin Smith and J. H. Lovejoy, members of said committee, who visited the state reform school by order of the legislature, the same being in full for traveling and other expenses in the discharge of that duty.

[Approved March 13, 1861.]

CHAP. 45. Schools at Mattanaweook Island, \$75. -how expended. Committees to make report. John Neptune, lieutenent governor, \$25.

Peol Sockis as representative, \$75.

Seed, &c., \$400.

Superintendent of public farm, \$325.

Simeon B. Folsom, in favor of.

23

State Reform School, committee on, in fayor of.